and deferred inflows of resources related to other postemployment benefits in the District-wide financial
statements.  Further information regarding the deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
can be found at Note 9.  At June 30, 2019, total deferred outflows related to other postemployment benefits was
$92,369 and total deferred inflows related to other postemployment benefits was $4,291.

NOTE 14 – RESTATEMENT OF NET POSITION

The beginning net position of Governmental Activities has been restated in order to remove the Medicare
Premium Payment Program from the other postemployment benefits liability due to the program not being
materially applicable to the District.  The effect of beginning net position is presented as follows:

Governmental
Activities

Net Position - Beginning, as Previously Reported 18,806,439$
Restatement 128,778
Net Position - Beginning, as Restated 18,935,217$

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

See accompanying note to required supplementary information.

57

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT
GENERAL FUND – BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

Actual Variances -
Original Final (Budgetary Basis) Final to Actual

REVENUES
LCFF sources 19,276,321$   20,098,979$   19,593,612$   (505,367)$
Federal sources 599,068   691,365   510,044   (181,321)
Other state sources 1,479,741   2,948,658   2,939,618   (9,040)
Other local sources 447,843   1,038,609   971,939   (66,670)

Total Revenues 21,802,973   24,777,611   24,015,213   (762,398)

EXPENDITURES
Certificated salaries 10,816,878   11,097,829   10,588,833   508,996
Classified salaries 2,727,931   2,798,896   2,710,591   88,305
Employee benefits 5,360,887   6,212,391   6,212,391   -
Books and supplies 1,509,649   1,886,603   1,020,680   865,923
Services and other operating expenditures 2,557,964   2,768,865   2,361,521   407,344
Capital outlay 250,240   553,307   116,795   436,512
Other outgo

Excluding transfers of indirect costs 361,728   513,105   509,604   3,501
Transfers of indirect costs (40,000)   (39,154)   (37,889)   (1,265)

Total Expenditures 23,545,277   25,791,842   23,482,526   2,309,316
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over Expenditures (1,742,304)   (1,014,231)   532,687   1,546,918
Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Contributions (3)   -   -   -
Transfers out (104,407)   (104,407)   (104,407)   -

Net Financing Sources (Uses) (104,410)   (104,407)   (104,407)   -

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (1,846,714)   (1,118,638)   428,280   1,546,918
Fund Balance - Beginning 9,932,820   10,035,898   10,035,898   -
Fund Balance - Ending 8,086,106$   8,917,260$   10,464,178$   1,546,918$

Budgeted Amounts

See accompanying note to required supplementary information.

58

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018

Total OPEB Liability

Service Cost 2,526$   2,458$

Interest on total OPEB liability 27,703   31,008

Benefits payments (99,370)   (156,512)

Net change in total OPEB liability (69,141)   (123,046)

Total OPEB liability - beginning 839,950   962,996